Sixty-first Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 6, 2009

HOUSE BILL NO. 1567 (Representatives Kasper, Griffin, Hofstad, Ruby, Schneider)

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 4 of section 20.1-03-36.1 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to licensing of outfitters; to provide an expiration date; and to declare an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 4 of section 20.1-03-36.1 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

4. A license is not required for a person to provide services on real property that person owns or leases for the primary pursuit of bona fide agricultural interests er, for a nonprofit organization registered with the secretary of state, or for a person that acts as a booking agent for a person that legally conducts business as an outfitter. A booking agent that refers an individual to an outfitter under this subsection may receive a fee or commission for the referral. The director shall determine the number of acres by county exempted from licensure by this subsection and shall publish the results. The director shall provide written information to the public on the possible liability exposure for outfitting under this subsection and on the benefits of liability insurance and proper training. For purposes of this section, a booking agent means a person that receives only a fee for referring or marketing the services of a legal outfitter in this state.

SECTION 2. EXPIRATION DATE. This Act is effective through July 31, 2011, and after that date is ineffective.

SECTION 3. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency measure.

Speaker of the House Chief Clerk of the House				President of the Senate			
				Secretary of the Senate			
Assembly	of North Da	akota and is Ì	known on the	records of	Representatives of that body as Hou tives voted in favo	se Bill N	No. 1567 and tha
Vote:	Yeas	87	Nays	4	Absent	3	
	Speaker	of the House		Chief Clerk of the House			
This certifi	es that two-	-thirds of the r	members-elect	of the Ser	nate voted in favor	of said	law.
Vote:	Yeas	46	Nays	0	Absent	1	
	President of the Senate			Secretary of the Senate			
Received by the Governor at M. on							, 2009.
Approved at M. on							_, 2009.
				G	overnor		
Filed in this office this day of							, 2009,
at	o'clock _	M.					
				S	ecretary of State		